FITCH AFFIRMS SIAS AT 'BBB+'; OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings-Milan/London-05 April 2018: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Italian toll road operator SIAS S.p.A.'s Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) at 'BBB+'. The Outlook is Stable. A full list of rating actions is at the end of this rating action commentary.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

The rating reflects solid traffic performance on the group's network and moderate leverage, which we expect to remain below 4x, a level commensurate with the rating in the context of the portfolio's short average concession tenor of below 10 years. SIAS's strong liquidity position and well-established relationships with a diversified network of national and international banks mitigate refinancing risk.

Regulatory risk has receded, which gives us more visibility of tariff evolution. We also view positively the possible extension of the A4 Turin-Milan concession - 30% of consolidated EBITDA - as it slightly increases the average maturity of group concessions.

Large Network, Moderate Volatility - Revenue Risk (Volume): Midrange SIAS is the second-largest Italian toll road operator, managing a network of 1,358km that is critical for the mobility of wealthy north-west Italy. Traffic is 76% light vehicles covering a mix of short and medium distances. Traffic in vehicle km experienced a peak to trough of 12% in 2012-2013 as austerity measures led to a collapse in domestic consumption. This is broadly similar to Autostrade per l'Italia (ASPI, -11%) but weaker than Autostrada Brescia Verona Vicenza Padova (ABVP, -8%).

Inflation and Capex Linked Tariff - Revenue Risk (Price): Midrange The concession framework is robust as it links tariff hikes to inflation and capex execution,

partially de-linking group cash flow generation from negative traffic performances. The tariff suspension or cap in 2015-2017 was settled in the context of the recent approval of regulatory business plans.

Experienced Operator, Low Complexity - Infrastructure Development and Renewal: Stronger The EUR1.4 billion network capex plan until the end of the concession is moderate in size, low complexity and with limited flexibility. We believe SIAS is well equipped and sufficiently experienced to deliver its predominantly self-funded capex plan.

Corporate-type Debt Structure - Debt Structure: Midrange

SIAS's group debt is predominantly bullet - 66% - fixed rate - 83% - and with no material structural protections. SIAS is not a frequent issuer in the capital markets but has well-established relationships with a diversified network of national and international banks, including the European Investment Bank. A robust liquidity position, covering debt maturities beyond 2020 under the updated Fitch Rating Case (FRC), mitigates refinancing risk.

Group debt is split between the holding company (SIAS; 77%), and operating companies (23%). Bonds under SIAS's EUR2 billion EMTN programme can be unsecured or secured over the intercompany loans to SIAS subsidiaries. We equalise the ratings of unsecured notes with those of secured notes due to the presence of a cross-default clause in the EMTN programme which results in the same probability of default between the notes. To date the company has issued only senior secured notes.

Financial Profile

Under the updated FRC, Fitch-adjusted net debt/EBITDA will average 3.2x until 2022, peaking at 3.7x in 2020 and 2022 and decreasing thereafter. The minimum project life coverage ratio (PLCR) is 1.7x. This is broadly aligned with last year's review and commensurate with the rating in the context of the portfolio's relatively short average concession tenor.

PEER GROUP

The best comparators to SIAS in Fitch's EMEA rating portfolio are ASPI (A-/RWN), Abertis Infraestructuras SA (Abertis; BBB+/RWN), and Brisa Concessao Rodoviaria (BCR; BBB+/Stable). SIAS has performed in line with ASPI in terms of traffic performance and better than Abertis and BCR. However, the fairly short-term maturity of SIAS's portfolio of concessions like Abertis, its somewhat complex group structure and its limited name recognition in capital markets weigh on SIAS's credit profile.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action:

- We could downgrade the rating if expected Fitch-adjusted leverage is sustainably above 4.0x over three to five years.
- Material extraordinary support to non-recourse assets, or deterioration in the average concession life.
- Although there is no formal credit link between SIAS's ratings and those of the sovereign (BBB/Stable), SIAS's exposure to the domestic economy could give rise to correlated movements in their ratings.

Future Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action:
- Financial over-performance could trigger an upgrade if projected leverage was sustainably below 3x under the FRC. However, in the absence of a tangible lengthening of its average concession life and geographical diversification in developed countries with a well-established concession framework, financial over-performance would not in itself be sufficient to warrant an upgrade to 'A-'.

CREDIT UPDATE

Performance Update: Financials

Recovery in Italian consumption and industrial production drove 2017 traffic, up 1.9% vs 2016. Average tariffs increased in 2018 by 3.0%, broadly in line with company's expectations. 2017 Fitch-adjusted net debt/EBITDA is 2.5x at YE2017, down from 2.9x last year and in line with our expectations.

In February 2018 SIAS Group took over the A21 Piacenza-Cremona-Brescia motorway concession, an 89km stretch of motorway in north-west Italy, ending a long-delayed process since concession was provisionally awarded in May 2015. SIAS will shortly open up the new concessionaire capital to a minority investor. The overall transaction will have modest impact on leverage with pro forma 2017 Fitch-adjusted net debt/EBITDA of 2.7x.

Performance Update: Regulatory

Regulatory risks have receded compared with last year indicating the supportive regulatory framework of the Italian toll road concessions. Signature of the additional deeds to the existing agreements with the Ministry of Infrastructure and Transport at the end of 2017 has simultaneously allowed the recovery of the past tariff shortfalls. This is better than we expected and provides visibility of future tariff paths.

We also understand that the Italian government and the European Commission are making substantial steps towards a convergent interpretation of a roadmap leading to the A4 Turin-Milan concession extension, in exchange for higher capex on the A33 Asti-Cuneo concession (Cross Financing). This would also provide further clarity on future tariffs.

Fitch Cases

The Fitch base case (FBC) assumes traffic growth will stabilise at 1.3% on average until 2022. We expect 2.0% yoy growth in tariff, against a 1.5% average CPI. Capex plan is aligned to the financial plans agreed with the grantor and includes the additional capex related to the cross financing. This is a conservative assumption over the five-year horizon, when the additional capex would be rolled out. Under these assumptions, average Fitch-adjusted net debt/EBITDA is 2.9x until 2022, peaking at 3.3x in 2020. Minimum PLCR is 1.8x.

The FRC haircuts traffic and tariff growth by about 20% compared with FBC, while the EBITDA margin is capped at the actual FY17 level of 61%. Compared with the FBC, the FRC also includes conservative assumptions on capex, cost of new debt and additional equity injections into non-recourse assets.

Sensitivities are robust. The group could withstand only a 0.5% yoy growth in traffic and tariff or, similarly, a 12% traffic shock in 2018 followed by a three-year linear recovery for leverage to remain within the 4x rating trigger.

Asset Description

SIAS is the second-largest Italian toll road operator managing around 20% of the national network. It operates a portfolio of nine majority/fully-owned and fully consolidated concessions and has minority equity interests in five toll road concessions/joint ventures accounted under the equity method. Group operations are predominantly focused on Italy.

Short Concession Tenor

The average concession tenor of around 8 years, weighted by EBITDA, is short. This is little changed if we assume to convert the terminal value embedded in some concessions into longer tenor. We factor this in through tighter leverage guidance compared with other EMEA toll road peers with longer concession tenor. Nonetheless, we also note that Italian toll road concessionaires tend to manage the assets even after the formal concession maturity, until take-over from incumbent concessionaire takes place, ultimately resulting in a de facto extension of the concession. This is the case of the A21 Turin-Piacenza concession which formally expired in June 2017.

Non-recourse Assets

SIAS is also involved in the management of some non-consolidated non-recourse projects/assets, mainly Tangenziale Esterna in Italy and Ecorodovias in Brazil. The former is a large toll-road project in ramp-up in the Milan area, which is financed under project finance scheme. Ecorodovias is the third-largest and expanding Brazilian toll road operator managing a network of around 2,600 km under several long-term concession agreements. We assume no dividends upstream from these assets and we expect that these assets should not require material financial support in the short to medium term.

The rating actions are as follows:

Long-Term IDR: affirmed at 'BBB+'; Outlook Stable

EMTN programme of EUR2 billion (senior secured notes): affirmed at 'BBB+'; Outlook Stable EMTN programme of EUR2 billion (senior unsecured notes): upgraded to 'BBB+' from 'BBB';

Outlook Stable

Senior secured notes: affirmed at 'BBB+'; Outlook Stable

Contact:

Primary Analyst Paolo Alessi Director +39 02 879087 299 Fitch Italia - Societa Italiana per il Rating S.p.A. Via Morigi 6 20123, Milan

Secondary Analyst Danilo Quattromani Senior Director +39 02 879087 275

Committee Chairperson Jelena Babajeva Senior Director +44 20 3530 1375

Media Relations: Athos Larkou, London, Tel: +44 203 530 1549, Email: athos.larkou@fitchratings.com.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

Applicable Criteria

Rating Criteria for Infrastructure and Project Finance (pub. 24 Aug 2017)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/902689

Toll Roads, Bridges and Tunnels Rating Criteria (pub. 22 Feb 2018)

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/10021263

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2018 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of sury security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a singl

equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.